


The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting. functional roots. noise control and
well maintained buildings. not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers
but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes
towards learning.  The mmplementation of the Facilitics Master Plan is our first step in that
direction.

FISCAL IMPACT
The funding source tor this project budget is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

DCQRINICNDAT[ON

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1112-0732 - Authorizing and approving
the Project Budget Increase tor the Calvin Simmons Improvements and Carcer Tech Lab in the
amount ot S4.295.000.00. increasing the current amount of S11,840,000.00 to $16,135.000.00.

ATTACH! :INTS

Resolution No. 1112-0732 - Authorizing and approving the Project Budget Increase for the
Calvin Simmons Improvements and Carcer Tech Lab in the amount of $4.295,000.00. increasing
the current amount of ST1.840.000.00 to $16.135.,000.00.

Project
Pri et Pro Budget Total Project
- Site Mea—— - Nt o u t Poeeemee 1 udget
Calvin Stmmons Measure B 07140 ST1.840.000.00; $4.295.000.00, $16.135.000.00

Improvements and
| Carcer Tech Lab |

ER: TEW: SMB

(%]



RESOLUTION OF THE
BO - EDUCATION
C THE OAKLAN FIED SCHOOL DIS RICT

RESOI TION NO. 1112-0732

AUTHO} G AND APPROVING THE PROJECT I DC INC EASE FOR
CALN © VMIONS I °ROM <NTS AND CAREER T1I LAB PROJECT

WHEREAS. in keeping with the Oakland Unified School District’s commitment
to the improvement and development ot its K-12 facilities, District staft has prepared the
listed New Project Budget., Project Code and Key Code with an attached detailed
explanation ot the budget component costs: and

WHEREAS. authorization and approval of the Project Budget Increase  for the
Calvin Sitmmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab Project. the budget increase i1s
attributable to the following issues:  scope development to meet site needs (turf
field/landscaping/clectrical upgrade) in connection with the relocation ot the Lab
Building at 2111 International to Calvin Simmons: and scope development related to
modernization work to accommodate the new middle school approved for Life Academy
cttective tall 2012, and:

WHEREAS, the following table represents the Project Budget Increase for this
project, which incorporates all project costs and fecs per the attached Board Budget
Breakdown to this Resolution. which provides a detailed summary of the costs
comprising the Project Budget Increase:

roject
Project Project Budget Total Project
Site Measure | Yoot |77 ierease Budget
Calvin Simmons Measure B U/ 14U $1E.340.000.000 $4.295.000.00] $16.135.000.00
Improvements and
Carcer Tech Lab [ [

P: CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION - RESTRICTED CONTRACTS - WORKING FOLDER Resolutions FY 2012-2013 PROJECT

BUDGETS Calvin Stimmons Improvemenis and Career Project Budget Increase | Resolution-Calvin Simmons Improvements and
Mavies Toandh LGS O (WY L.






C 7in mmon |

Project Number: 07 )

Lab

1y Code: 2059901820

Project Description: Budget increase is attributable to the following issues: scope development to meet
site needs (turf field/landscaping/electrical upgrade) in connection with the relocation of the Lab Building at
2111 International to Calvin Simmons; and scope development related to modernization work to accommodate

the new middle school approved for Life Academy effective fall 2012.

Budget Code Budget Description

4400 Cap Exp Over $500 but under thr
6105 Site Purchase

6112 Appraisals

6132 Escrow Costs

6160 Surveying Costs

6150 Site Support Costs

6145 Relocation Assistance
6170 Hazardous Waste

6175 Demolition

6180 Utility Hookup Fees

6190 Other Site Costs

6215 Architect/Engineering Costs
6222 DASH Fees

6232 CEDE Fees

6242 Energy Analysis

6252 Preliminary Tests

6262 Other Planning Costs

6271 Main Construction

6272 Construction Management
6274 Other Construction

6276 Moving Expenses

6278 Interim Housing

6265 Testing

6235 Inspections

6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only)
6410 Furniture and Equipment
6414 Desktop Computers

6415 Network Equipment

6416 Printers

6417 Video Equipment

6418 Computer Servers

6420 Other Technology Equipment

Totals

S
$
$
S
$
S
$
S
$
$
S
$
S
S
$
S
S
s
$
)
S
$
5
$
5
&
$
S
$
$
5
$

Original Total

—

100,000.00

,184,000.00

50,000.00

50,000.00

8,972.000.00

-

100,000.00
200,000.00

,184,000.00

$ 4,295,900.00

$ 11,840,000.00 § 4,295,900.00

$
5
$
5
5
5
5
5
$
5
5
$
5
5
5
5
$
5
5
$
5
5
$
5
$
5
$
$
5
$
$
5
5
5

Total

100,000.00

1,184,000.00
50,000.00

50,000.00
13,267,200.00

100,000.00
200,000.00
1,184,000.00

16,135,900.00






